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Investment Approach & Portfolio Details

o Top_ L Count of Debt /
Scheme Name Stock Picking Approach Benchmark Index Holii/:’ngs Stocks Cash (%)
L&T Flexi Cap Fund No bias, go-anywhere strategy S&P BSE 500 TRI 34.40 69
S e e EEre sRe o f 20 [ B Bottom-up with focus on largecap stocks S&P BSE 100 TRI 52.22 47 2.06
L&T Large and Midcap Invest in a mix of large and midcap NIFTY Large midcap
L&T Mid cap Fund Bottom-up with focus on midcap stocks ?gr SelE WlezTp el 29.10 78 5.42
P = el =TT S5 Foeus on investing in emerging S&P BSE 250 Smallcap
. 26.39 82 3.42
Fund businesses TRI
L&T India Value Fund Bottom-up with a value bias S&P BSE 500 TR 41.73 65 1.89
BT T TR svy el Cyclical / Defensive stocks based onthe o4 gar 500 TR| 47.93 52 0.99
business cycle
BT T nvestin 30 high conviction stocks by ., 500 TR| 49.75 29 7.55
taking a concentrated position.
B o oy LW Stocks related to, or benefiting from  \uq |ngrastructure TRI 43.01 52 0.98
growth in Infrastructure sector
L&T Tax Advantage Fund Eﬁggf‘ on companies with strong balance 0 o por 500 TR 48.55 64 1.69

The above data is as on July 31, 2022. Source: Bloomberg, Internal.



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Flexi Cap Fund (erstwhile known as L&T Equity Fund)
An open-ended dynamic equity scheme investing across largecap, midcap and smallcap stocks

Sectors N Consumer . n Financial i Information . P T
Commodities Discretionar Diversified Energy FMCG Services Healthcare Industrials Technolo Services Telecommunication Utilities
Marketcap Y By TOTAL (%)
Top 100 66.5
stocks 2.8 8.7 5.6 6.5 20.5 3.3 2.8 11.2 1.9 3.1
Next 150 15.0
stocks
25 2.0 3.9 1.8 0.9 0.6 1.0 0.8
Beyond Top
250 stocks 14.6
2.7 0.6 1.0 2.8 4.7
. Weight i Weight i o
e e S
Financial Services 9332 9972 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Banks, Insurance, Finance & Housing ICICI Bank Ltd.;HDFC Bank Ltd.; State Bank of India; SBI Life Insurance
' ' Finance Limited;Bajaj Holdings & Investment Ltd.;HDFC Ltd.; LIC of India; IIFL Finance Ltd.
. Tata Motors Ltd.;Mahindra Lifespace Developers Ltd;Avenue Supermarts
Consumer Discretionary 13.97 13.53 gggirl?r: e ||2nedaeltx- E_EI;%T:SF?OAAU;?(;I/: ug)o(;:lr?np:g:g:t;b?:stertalnment, Ltd.;Tube Investments of India Ltd;VVardhman Textiles Ltd.;Zee Entertainment
9 Y, PP ’ Enterprises Limited;Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.; Havells India Limited
Information Technology 11.22 11.95 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks lilioz3 Llnlnted;.Ta?ta Ctlzng) eamess i i pireb Helire
Technologies Limited
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 1043 7.96 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks e lelted;Emaml Ltd;Varun. Bgverages izt hvelusin Hifeer Lo
Godrej Consumer Products Limited
Overweight to Index. Exposure to Industrial Products, Construction, . o ) .
Industrials 8.15 5.41 Electrical Equipments, Agricultural, Commercial & Construction Vehicles, A.sh.oka. ElEEoy Ltd,Slgmen§ I.'td’AShOK ey Lo arEs i Senikes
Limited; Bharat Electronics Limited
Aerospace & Defense
Energy 8.14 10.81 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Gas, Oil & Petroleum Products Reliance Industries Limited;Oil India Limited;Gujarat Gas Ltd
Commodities 747 856 Underrweight to Index. Exposure to Cements, Ferrous & Non Ferrous The Ramco Cements Ltd;Hindalco Industries Limited;JSW Steel Ltd.;West Coast
' ' Metals, Paper, Forest & Jute Products, Fertilizers & Agrochemicals Paper Mills Ltd;Sharda Cropchem Limited; UltraTech Cement Limited
. Dishman Carbogen Amcis Ltd;Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.;Sanofi India
Healthcare 6.99 5.10 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Ltd..Pfizer Limited:Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd.
Utilities 3.13 3.68 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.;NTPC Limited
Telecommunication 2.65 1.95 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Bharti Airtel Limited; Tata Communications Ltd.
Services 1.01 1.22 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Container Corporation of India Limited
Diversified 0.00 0.10

For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.



Portfolio Positioning: L&T India Large Cap Fund
An open-ended equity scheme predominantly investing in large cap stocks

—

Sectors . Consumer : e Financial ) Information . . P
Commodities Discretionar Diversified Energy FMCG Services Healthcare Industrials Technolo. Services Telecommunication Utilities
Marketcap Y 8Y TOTAL (%)
Top 100
p 86.8
stocks 4.9 9.0 7.2 9.5 31.5 5.4 5.0 10.2 3.1 1.0
Next 150
10.6
stocks
0.8 7.0 1.5 1.3
Beyond Top 0.5
250 stocks .

: Weight in Weight in o

ICICI Bank Ltd.;HDFC Bank Ltd.;State Bank of India; SBI Life Insurance
Financial Services 3149 33.70 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Finance, Banks. Insurance Limited; Bajaj Finance Ltd.; Cholamandalam Investment and Finance
Company Ltd.
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.;Titan Company Ltd.;Zee Entertainment Enterprises

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Auto, Automobile Components, Consumer

Consumer Discretionary 16.49 11.59 Durables. Retailing. Entertainment Realtv. Leisure Services Limited;Avenue Supermarts Ltd.;Jubilant Foodworks Ltd.;Godrej Properties
’ 9 ’ Y, Ltd.; Jamna Auto Industries Ltd.; Maruti Suzuki India Limited
Information Technology 10.23 13.50 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks o557 I35 H.C L Tgchnologles LR UG 0 E R I R L
Consultancy Services Limited
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 9.54 8.77 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks ITC.lelted;Godre.J Consque 7 P T UA A SO e (e e S
Ltd.;Hindustan Unilever Limited
Energy 7.20 12.93 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Reliance Industries Limited
. Overweight to Index. Exposure to Aerospace & Defense, Constructions, Larsen & Toubro Ltd.;Bharat Electronics Limited;ABB Ltd.; Escorts Kubota
Industrials 6.48 3.55 . : . ; : ) o
Electrical Equipment, Agricultural, Commercial & Construction Vehicles Limited
Commodities 5.72 733 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Gements, Non Ferrous Metals, Chemicals - ..och Gement Limited;SRF Limited; Hindalco Industries Limited
& Petrochemicals
Healthcare 543 3.64 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Eﬁ?efpr:;r;nftzeutlcals ietrtniess MRS [ BT s Ll ol ol ieepicls
Telecommunication 3.06 2.05 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Bharti Airtel Limited
Services 1.30 0.86 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Container Corporation of India Limited
Utilities 1.00 2.07 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks NTPC Ltd.
Diversified 0.00 0.00 - -

4 For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Large and MidCap Fund

An open-ended equity scheme investing in both largecap and midcap stocks

Sectors I

Consumer ; .
. . Diversified
Discretionary

Commodities
Marketcap

Top 100

stocks 3.3 8.9

Next 150
stocks

2.0 20.6

Beyond Top
250 stocks

5.1

Weight in
L&T Large and MidCap Fund Scheme (%)

Consumer Discretionary 34.62
Financial Services 24.01
Industrials 11.52
Information Technology 9.09
Commodities 7.60
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 3.70
Healthcare 2.78
Energy 2.10
Utilities 1.69
Diversified 0.00
Services 0.00
Telecommunication 0.00

Weight in
benchmark (

17.85

25.08

8.44

9.78
9.13

6.00
6.70
10.16
3.58
0.18
1.37
1.73

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Auto, Auto Components, Consumer
Durables, Leisure Services, Retailing, Realty, Textiles & Apparels

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Banks, Finance, Capital Markets,
Insurance & Housing Finance

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Electrical Equipment,Industrial
Products,Agricultural, Commercial & Construction Vehicles,Aerospace &
Defense, Industrial Capital Goods,Industrial Manufacturing, Industrial
Products, Construction

Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Chemicals & Petrochemicals, Paper,
Forest & Jute Products

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Underweight to Index.

5  For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.

Financial N Information ) .
Energy FMCG Services Healthcare Industrials Technolo Services Telecommunication Utilities
8Y TOTAL (%)
49.6
1.5 3.7 20.6 2.8 3.0 4.2 1.7
38.0
0.6 1.5 8.5 4.7
9.5

Maruti Suzuki India Limited.; The Indian Hotels Company Ltd.; Titan Company
Ltd.;Minda Industries Ltd.; The Phoenix Mills Ltd;Shopper's Stop Ltd.;Page
Industries Ltd.; Samvardhana Motherson International Ltd.; Eicher Motors
Limited

ICICI Bank Ltd.;Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company
Ltd.;Housing Development Finance Corporation Limited;HDFC Asset
Management Company Limited; SBI Life Insurance Limited; State Bank of
India; Bajaj Finance Ltd.

Crompton Greaves Ltd.;Honeywell Automation India Ltd.; Hindustan
Aeronautics Ltd.; Ashok Leyland Ltd.; Thermax Ltd.; Larsen & Toubro Ltd.;
ABB Ltd.; APL Apollo Tubes Ltd.

Infosys Ltd.; Persistent Systems Limited; MindTree Limited; Tata Elxsi Ltd.
SRF Limited;JK Paper Ltd; Clean Science and Technology Ltd; Navin Fluorine
International Limited; Neogen Chemicals Limited

Hindustan Unilever Limited; Britania Ltd.

Cipla Limited;Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Ltd.;Divi's Laboratories Ltd.
Reliance Industries Limited; Gujarat Gas Ltd

NTPC Limited



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Midcap Fund
An open ended equity scheme predominantly investing in mid cap stocks

Sectors . Consumer ) . Financial . Information R L. .
Commodities Discretiona Diversified Energy FMCG Services Healthcare Industrials Technolo, Services Telecommunication Utilities
Marketcap v 8y TOTAL (%)
Top 100
8.0
stocks 0.2 2.6 1.0 0.5 2.8 0.9
Next 150
65.6
stocks
10.7 18.5 2.0 0.6 3.6 10.7 9.6 8.5 0.4 1.0
Beyond Top
21.0
250 stocks

01 1.2 0.6 1.2 2.8 2.6 6.1 2.0 4.5
. Weight in Weight in o
bl Scheme (%)_| benchmark (%) S | semwes

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Auto, Automobile Components, Consumer Bosch Ltd.; TVS Motor Company Limited;Voltas Limited;The Indian Hotels
Consumer Discretionary 19.99 26.41 Durables, Retailing, Entertainment, Realty, Leisure Services, Textiles & Company Ltd.;Zee Entertainment Enterprises Limited; Trent Ltd.;Godrej
Apparels Properties Ltd.;Page Industries Limited

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Finance, Banks, Capital Markets, City Union Bank Ltd.; Indian Bank;Multi Commodity Exchange of India

Financial Services 16.03 18.30 Ltd.;CRISIL Ltd;Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd.;Max
Insurance ) : . o )
Financial Services Limited; Sundaram Finance Ltd.
Overweight to Index. Exposure to Industrial Products, Construction, Electrical Cummins India Ltd.;Thermax Ltd.;H.G.Infra Engineering Limited;Ashok
Industrials 15.08 11.21 Equipments, Agricultural, Commercial & Construction Vehicles, Aerospace & Leyland Ltd.;Timken India Ltd.;Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd.; Bharat
Defense Electronics Limited
ABBOTT INDIA LTD;IPCA Laboratories Limited;Suven Pharmaceuticals
Healthcare 13.13 10.58 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Limited; Eris Lifesciences Ltd.; Alkem Laboratories Ltd.; Max Healthcare
Institute Ltd.
Commodities 10.83 13.36 Undle_rweight to Index. I_Exposure to Cements, Chemicals, Ferrous Metals, The Ramco Cements Ltd;Jindal SFeeI & Power thd.;Bayelr Cropscience
Fertilizers & Agrochemicals Ltd;Atul Ltd.; Coromandel International Ltd.; Aarti Industries Ltd.
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 4.79 4.68 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Emami Ltd;Godfrey Phillips India Limited
Information Technology 4.75 6.40 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Mphasis Ltd.;Birlasoft Ltd.;Affle India Limited
Services 4.46 1.16 Overweight to Index. Blue Dart Express Limited
Diversified 1.97 0.38 Overweight to Index. 3M India Limited
Utilities 1.91 3.03 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Torrent Power Ltd.; NTPC Limited
Energy 1.21 2.96 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Oil, Gas, Petroleum Products Castrol India Limited; Gujarat Gas Ltd.;Qil India Limited
Telecommunication 0.43 1.52 Underweight to Index. Tata Communications Ltd.

6  For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Emerging Businesses Fund
An open-ended equity scheme predominantly investing in small cap stocks

Sectors . Consumer N . Financial . Information . P sress
Commodities R R Diversified Energy FMCG ) Healthcare Industrials Services Telecommunication Utilities
Discretionary Services Technology o
Marketcap TOTAL (%)
Top 100
P 0.0
stocks
Next 150
27.
stocks o
4.4 11.4 0.7 1.4 0.7 71 1.3
Beyond Top
250 stocks 69.5
6.3 225 0.5 5.8 2.9 2.0 23.3 4.8 1.7

Weight in

Weight in benchmark Current Positioning

Scheme (%)

L&T Emerging Business Fund

Overwsight to Index. Exposure to Auto Components, Consumer Durables, K.P.R. Mill Ltd.;Brigade Enterprises Ltd;Cera Sanitaryware Ltd.; Jamna Auto

Consumer Discretionary 33.89 22.83 Indusrial Products, Leisure Services, Retaling, Realty, Textiles & Apparels Indystries Ltd.; Trent Ltd.; EIH Limited; WIM Plast Ltd.; Tube Investments of
' ' ' ' India Ltd; Greenply Industries Ltd.; Sunteck Realty Ltd.
Overweight to Index. Exposure to Industrial Products, Construction, Electrical Grindwell Norton Ltd.;Carborundum Universal Ltd;Lakshmi Machine Works
Industrials 30.32 19.25 Equipments, Industrial Manufacturing, Agricultural, Commercial & Construction Limited;H.G.Infra Engineering Limited;V.S.T Tillers Tractors Ltd.;RHI Magnesita
Vehicles India Ltd.;Apar Industries Ltd.
Commodities 10.64 1255 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Cements, Chemicals, Fertilsers, Ferrous ~ Supreme P‘etrochem. Ltd.;Jk Lakshmi Cement Ltd.;Sumitomo Chemical India
Metal, Paper Forest & Jute Products Ltd.;Emami Paper Mills Ltd;Shyam Metalics and Energy Ltd
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 6.57 5.71 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Balrampur Chini Mills Limited;EID Parry India Ltd.;Emami Ltd
Information Technology 6.06 719 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks E;Ti?; SR R M AR 22 Ml S S B S
Financial Services 4.28 14.55 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Clty.Unlon Baf"‘ e BT ea 7 - Oies LEk ez GomeEe
Advisory Services
Healthcare 979 714 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks auvgn Pha.rmaceuti.ca.ls Limited;IPCA Laboratories Limited;Krishna Institute of
edical Sciences Limited
Services 1.65 5159 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited;VRL Logistics Ltd
Energy 0.45 1.97 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Aegis Logistics Limited
Diversified 0.00 0.67 - -
Telecommunication 0.00 1.51 - -
Utilities 0.00 1.08 - i

7 For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.



Portfolio Positioning: L&T India Value Fund
An open-ended equity scheme following a value investment strategy

Sectors
Commodities
Marketcap

Top 100
stocks 21
Next 150
stocks
5.9
Beyond Top
250 stocks
6.3

L&T India Value Fund

Financial Services

Consumer Discretionary

Commodities

Industrials
Information Technology

Energy
Fast Moving Consumer Goods

Healthcare
Utilities
Telecommunication

Diversified
Services

Consumer
Discretionary

5.1

8.3

2.4

Weight in
Scheme (%)

2544

15.69

14.25

10.03
8.36

7.39
6.56

547

3.37
1.55
0.00
0.00

Diversified

Weight in
benchmark (%)

29.72

13.53

8.56

541

11.95

10.81

7.96

5.10

3.68
1.95
0.10
1.22

Financial i Information ) .
Energy FMCG Services Healthcare Industrials Technolo Services Telecommunication  Utilities
BY TOTAL (%)

55.2
6.5 3.7 19.9 4.3 2.2 6.6 1.6 3.4

25.9
0.6 2.6 4.4 1.2 1.2 1.7

17.0
0.3 0.3 1.1 6.6

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Banks, Finance & Housing Finance

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Auto, Automobile Components,
Entertainment, Realty, Leisure Services, Textiles & Apparels, Consumer
Durables

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Cements, Chemicals, Fertilsers, Ferrous &
Non Ferrous Metal, Paper Forest & Jute Products

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Industrial Products, Construction, Electrical
Equipments, Agricultural, Commercial & Construction Vehicles

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Oil, Gas, Petroleum Products
Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks
Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

8  For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.

ICICI Bank Ltd.;State Bank of India;Can Fin Homes Ltd.;HDFC Bank Ltd.;
Muthoot Finance Ltd

K.P.R. Mill Ltd.;Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.;Balkrishna Industries Ltd.;Zee
Entertainment Enterprises Limited; The Indian Hotels Company Ltd. ;Oberoi
Realty Limited; Eureka Forbes Ltd

The Ramco Cements Ltd; Navin Fluorine International Limited; Jindal Stainless
Ltd.;Hindalco Industries Limited;JK Paper Ltd.; Coromandel International Ltd.

Larsen & Toubro Ltd.;Kec International Ltd.;Ratnamani Metals & Tubes
Ltd.;Escorts Kubota Limited;KNR Constructions Limited

Infosys Limited;HCL Technologies Limited;Persistent Systems Limited;Tech
Mahindra Limited

Reliance Industries Limited;GAIL (India) Ltd.;Oil & Natural Gas Corporation
Ltd.

ITC Limited;Emami Ltd;Varun Beverages Limited;CCL Products (1) Ltd.

Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.; IPCA Laboratories Limited; Divi's
Laboratories Ltd.

Tata Power Company Limited;NTPC Limited

Bharti Airtel Limited



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Business Cycles Fund
An open—-ended equity scheme following business cycles based investing theme

Sectors
Commodities
Marketcap

Top 100

stocks 4.5

Next 150

stocks
6.7

Beyond Top
250 stocks

1.8

L&T Business Cycles Fund

Industrials
Consumer Discretionary
Financial Services

Commodities

Energy

Services

Diversified

Fast Moving Consumer Goods
Healthcare

Information Technology
Telecommunication

Utilities

Consumer
Discretionary

6.2

12.1

7.0

Weight in
Scheme (%)

28.82

25.30

23.58

12.95

6.65

1.71
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Diversified

Weight in
benchmark (

13.53

29.72

8.56

10.81

1.22
0.10
7.96
5.10
11.95
1.95
3.68

Financial . Information . . e
Energy FMCG s . Healthcare Industrials Technol Services Telecommunication Utilities
ervices echnology TOTAL (%)

42.0

4.7 22.9 3.7
27.3

0.9 0.7 5.6 1.4
29.7

1.1 19.6 0.3

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Industrial Products, Construction, Electrical
Equipments, Industrial Manufacturing

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Auto, Auto Components, Consumer
Durables, Leisure Services, Retailing, Realty, Textiles & Apparels

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Banks, Finance & Housing Finance

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Cements, Chemicals, Fertilsers, Ferrous &
Non Ferrous Metal

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

9  For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.

Timken India Ltd.;Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd.;Larsen & Toubro Ltd.;KNR

Constructions Limited;Carborundum Universal Ltd;Ahluwalia Contracts (India)
Limited;ABB Ltd.; Indian Hume Pipe Company Ltd.

Schaeffler India Ltd., Trent Ltd.; Godrej Properties Ltd.; Kajaria Ceramics Ltd.;
EIH Ltd.; Century Plyboards (India) Ltd.; Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.; Gokaldas
Exports Limited

ICICI Bank Ltd.;HDFC Bank Ltd.;State Bank of India;HDFC
Ltd.;Cholamandalam Investment and Finance Company Ltd.

UltraTech Cement Limited;The Ramco Cements Ltd;Birla Corporation
Ltd.;Jindal Steel & Power Ltd.;Deepak Nitrite Ltd.;Hindalco Industries
Limited;Gujarat Fluorochemicals Ltd.;PI Industries Ltd

Reliance Industries Limited;Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd.;Aegis
Logistics Limited

Container Corporation of India Limited;VRL Logistics Ltd



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Focused Equity Fund

An open ended equity scheme investing in maximum 30 stocks in large, mid and small cap companies

Sectors . Consumer ) ) Financial ) Information i L o
Commodities Discretionar Diversified Energy FMCG Services Healthcare Industrials Technolo Services Telecommunication Utilities

Marketcap v 8Y TOTAL (%)

Top 100 59.0

stocks 2.9 7.6 5.8 10.4 6.1 5.3 14.6 2.6 3.7
Next 150 19.1
stocks
3.7 4.3 29 4.9 3.4
Beyond Top
250 stocks 14.4
1.5 0.7 3.8 8.4
: Weight in Weight in o
Information Technology 14.55 11.87 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Infosys Limited;Tata Consultancy Services Limited;HCL Technologies Limited
Industrials 12.42 5.51 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Larsen & Toubro Ltd.;Greaves Cotton Ltd;ABB Ltd.
Consumer Discretionary 11.93 13.49 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Auto, Auto Components, Retailing, Realty ;:\r/:g::iessulr-)&rmarts Lkt et el Hiieeiaesen e o)
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 11.92 8.02 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Hindustan Unilever Limited;|TC Limited;Heritage Foods Ltd.
. Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.;Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd.;Biocon

Healthcare 11.67 5.16 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Limited:IPCA Laboratories Limited
Services 8.43 1.30 Overweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Blue Dart Express Limited;ECLERX Services Limited
Commodities 6.59 8.34 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Cements, Chemicals, Ferrous Metal The Ramco Cements Ltd;Tata Steel Ltd.;Aarti Industries Ltd.
Energy 5.80 10.68 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Reliance Industries Limited
Utilities 3.70 3.36 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.
Financial Services 2.86 30.21 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Sundaram Finance Ltd.
Telecommunication 2.58 1.95 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Bharti Airtel Limited
Diversified 0.00 0.10 - -

10 For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Infrastructure Fund
An open-ended equity scheme investing in infrastructure sector

—

Sectors
. Consumer
Commodities . .
Discretionary
Marketcap

Top 100
stocks 6.0
Next 150
stocks
3.5 6.1
Beyond Top
250 stocks
3.9 3.2

Weight in
L&T Infrastructure Fund Scheme (%)

Industrials 53.89
Commodities 13.40
Energy 9.52
Consumer Discretionary 9.30
Utilities 5.11
Services 4.49
Telecommunication 3.31
Diversified 0.00
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 0.00
Financial Services 0.00
Healthcare 0.00
Information Technology 0.00

Diversified

Weight in
benchmark (

17.13

13.52

30.66

6.13

11.90
6.00
11.88
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.79
0.00

Overweight to Index. Exposure to AEROSPACE & DEFENSE, Constructions,
Electrical Equipment, Agricultural, Commercial & Construction Vehicles,
Industrial Products, Industrial Manufacturing

Neutral to Index. Exposure to Cements, Non Ferrous Metals, Paper, Forest &
Jute Products

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Oil, Gas, Petroleum Products

Overweight to Index. Exposure to Auto Components, Realty, Consumer
Durables

Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks
Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks
Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks

11 For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.

Financial ) Information . L.
Energy FMCG Servic Healthcare Industrials Technol Services Telecommunication Utilities
ervices echnology TOTAL (%)
36.0
7.4 14.1 3.3 5.1
24.0
14.4
39.1
2.1 25.4 4.5

Larsen & Toubro Ltd.;Bharat Electronics Limited;BEML Ltd.;ABB
Ltd.;Kennametal India Limited;Grindwell Norton Ltd.; RHI Magnesita India Ltd.

The Ramco Cements Ltd;Century Textiles & Industries Limited;Birla
Corporation Ltd.; Hindalco Industries Limited;UltraTech Cement
Limited;Grasim Industries Limited

Reliance Industries Limited; Aegis Logistics Limited

Brigade Enterprises Ltd;Voltas Limited;Godrej Properties Ltd.; Schaeffler India
Limited

Tata Power Company Limited;NTPC Limited

VRL Logistics Ltd;Gujarat Pipavav Port Limited

Bharti Airtel Limited



Portfolio Positioning: L&T Tax Advantage Fund
An open ended equity linked saving scheme with a statutory lock in of 3 years and tax benefit

ct
Sectors . Consumer . ” Financial . Information ) L .
Commodities . . Diversified Energy FMCG . Healthcare Industrials Services Telecommunication Utilities
Discretionary Services Technology o
Marketcap TOTAL (%)
Top 100
P 65.1
stocks 2.7 11.8 4.1 5.0 27.4 3.1 2.6 6.9 1.7
Next 150
27.7
stocks
2.4 13.9 0.6 1.2 1.6 3.6 4.5
Beyond To
v p 5.5
250 stocks
1.8 1.6 0.8 1.4

Weight in Weight in o
i Scheme (%) _| benchmark (%) S “

Neutral to Index. Exposure to Banks, Finance, Capital Markets, Insurance & ofsie il ncles [LI ) el il Bl Slienee L 10 hsse.

Financial Services 29.77 29.72 Housing Finance Management Company Limited;HDFC Ltd.;HpFC Bank Ltd.;.ChoIamandaIam
Investment and Finance Company Ltd.; SBI Life Insurance Limited
. . Overweight to Index. Exposure to Auto, Automobile Components, Consumer T“?” Gy e Aot Industrigs Il_td.;Maruti SUZUK.i Indila Il_imited;The
Consumer Discretionary 27.31 13.53 D - . - ; ' Indian Hotels Company Ltd.; DLF Limited;Page Industries Limited;Shopper's
urables, Retailing, Realty, Leisure Services, Textiles & Apparels Stop Ltd.* S dhana Moth International Ltd
p Ltd.; Samvardhana Motherson International Ltd.
Information Technology 12.72 11.95 Neutral to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Infosys Limited;Persistent Systems Limited;Tata Elxsi Ltd.
" Underweight to Index. Exposure to Cements, Chemicals, Paper, Forest & SRF Limited; JK Paper Ltd;Birla Corporation Ltd.;Clean Science and
Commaodities 6.77 8.56 N : . O
Jute Products Technology Ltd; Navin Fluorine International Limited
Fast Moving Consumer Goods 6.18 7.96 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Eirr::?tgg|;aVIZﬁiuunstBn:jel;;dg,eiol?;:?ez;a_lrrxc_l)_lxecgggﬂIe;rtdF,)rg:jnljicliztftndUnllever
Industrials 6.16 541 Neutra[ to Index. Exppsure to Agrospacg & Defense, Indstrial Products, ABB Ltd:;HoqeyweII Automation India Ltd.;Crompton Greaves Ltd.; Bharat
Industrial Manufacturing, Industrial Capital Goods Electronics Limited; Larsen & Toubro Ltd.
Energy 4.68 10.81 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Reliance Industries Limited; Gujarat Gas Ltd
Healthcare 3.07 5.10 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks Cipla Limited;Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.;
Utilities 1.65 3.68 Underweight to Index. Exposure to Select Stocks NTPC Limited
Diversified 0.00 0.10 - -
Services 0.00 1.22 - -
Telecommunication 0.00 1.95 - -

12 For product labeling please refer to the last page. Source: Bloomberg, Internal. Data as on July 31, 2022.



Product label and Riskometers

*L&T Flexi Cap Fund - An open-ended dynamic equity scheme investing across largecap, midcap and
smallcap stocks: ¢ Long term capital growth ¢ Investment predominantly in equity and equity-related
securities

*L&T Large and Midcap Fund - An open-ended equity scheme investing in both largecap and midcap
stocks: * Long term capital growth « Investment predominantly in equity and equity-related securities, with
minimum allocation of atleast 35% each to large cap and midcap companies

*L&T India Large Cap Fund - An open-ended equity scheme predominantly investing in large cap stocks: ¢
Long term capital appreciation < Investment in equity and equity related securities, including equity
derivatives in the Indian markets and foreign securities; with predominant investments in large cap stocks
*L&T India Value Fund - An open-ended equity scheme following a value investment strategy: * Long term
capital appreciation ¢ Investment predominantly in equity and equity-related securities in Indian markets and
foreign securities, with higher focus on undervalued securities

*L&T Tax Advantage Fund - An open ended equity linked saving scheme with a statutory lock in of 3 years
and tax benefit: « Long term capital growth « Investment predominantly in equity and equity-related securities
*L&T Focused Equity Fund - An open ended equity scheme investing in maximum 30 stocks in large, mid
and smallcap companies: * Long term capital appreciation ¢ Investment in a concentrated portfolio of equity
and equity related instruments of maximum 30 stocks.

*L&T Business Cycles Fund - An open—ended equity scheme following business cycles based investing
theme: * Long term capital appreciation ¢ Investment predominantly in equity and equity-related securities,
including equity derivatives in Indian markets with focus on riding business cycles through dynamic allocation
between various sectors and stocks at different stages of business cycles in the economy.

*L&T Infrastructure Fund - An open-ended equity scheme investing in infrastructure sector: « Long term
capital appreciation ¢« Investment predominantly in equity and equity-related instruments of companies in the
infrastructure sector

*L&T Midcap Fund - An open ended equity scheme predominantly investing in mid cap stocks: * Long term
capital appreciation ¢ Investment primarily in midcap equity and equity-related securities

*L&T Emerging Businesses Fund - An open-ended equity scheme predominantly investing in small cap
stocks: « Long term capital appreciation * Investment predominantly in equity and equity-related securities,
including equity derivatives in Indian markets with key theme focus being emerging companies (small cap
stocks); and foreign securities

*Investors should consult their financial advisers if in doubt about whether the product is suitable for them.

Riskometer is as on July 31, 2022.
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Riskomete,

Investors understand that their principal
will be at very high risk



Disclaimers

The risk level for risk-o-meter is evaluated based on the scheme portfolio as on last day of the given month. ,

Please refer the Scheme related documents of each scheme, for other details like investment objective, asset allocation, risk
factors etc. pertaining to individual schemes.

This document is for general information only and does not have regard to specific investment objectives, financial situation and
the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this information. The data/information used/disclosed in this document
is only for information purposes and not guaranteeing / indicating any returns. Investments in mutual funds and secondary markets
inherently involve risks and recipient should consult their legal, tax and financial advisors before investing. Recipient of this
presentation should understand that statements made herein regarding future prospects may not be realized. Recipient of this
document should understand that any reference to the securities/ sectors/ schemes / indices in the document is only for illustration
purpose.

The value of investments and any income from them can go down as well as up. The securities indicated in the presentation may
or may not form a part of the portfolio of the Scheme as on the date of presentation. The distribution of this document in certain
jurisdictions may be restricted or totally prohibited and accordingly, persons who come into possession of this presentation are
required to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions. The portfolio information indicated is the current
portfolio and may be changed at the discretion of the fund manager. The inclusion of any security in the portfolio should not be
construed as a recommendation to buy such securities.

Sectors shown in bubble graph and the comparison are based on AMFI Macro Economic Sector.

The data and the information presented in this presentation is as on July 31, 2022
CL09784

Mutual Fund investments are subject to market risks, read all scheme
related documents carefully.
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